

10-1764

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

SIMON GLIK,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JOHN CUNNIFFE, in his individual capacity; PETER J. SAVALIS, in his  
individual capacity; JEROME HALL-BREWSTER,  
in his individual capacity; CITY OF BOSTON,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

*On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts*

---

**BRIEF OF CITIZEN MEDIA LAW PROJECT, DOW JONES &  
COMPANY, INC., GATEHOUSE MEDIA, INC., GLOBE NEWSPAPER  
COMPANY, INC., THE MASSACHUSETTS NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS  
ASSOCIATION, METRO CORP., NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NEW  
ENGLAND NEWSPAPER AND PRESS ASSOCIATION, INC., THE NEW  
YORK TIMES COMPANY, NEWSPAPERS OF NEW ENGLAND, INC.,  
THE ONLINE NEWS ASSOCIATION, AND THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Christopher T. Bavitz (1st Cir. #1144019)  
Asst Director, Cyberlaw Clinic,  
Berkman Center for Internet & Society  
Clinical Instructor, Harvard Law School  
23 Everett St, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Cambridge, MA 02138  
Email: [cbavitz@cyber.law.harvard.edu](mailto:cbavitz@cyber.law.harvard.edu)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Of counsel:

David Ardia  
Director  
Citizen Media Law Project  
Berkman Ctr for Internet & Society  
23 Everett Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138

Mark H. Jackson  
Jason P. Conti  
Gail C. Gove  
Dow Jones & Company, Inc.  
200 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10281

Polly Grunfeld Sack  
Senior Vice President,  
Secretary, and General Counsel  
GateHouseMedia, Inc.  
350 WillowBrook Office Park  
Fairport, New York 14450

George Freeman  
Vice President  
and Assistant General Counsel  
David McCraw  
Vice President  
and Assistant General Counsel  
The New York Times Company  
18th Floor  
620 8th Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

Peter J. Caruso  
Caruso & Caruso, LLP  
One Elm Square  
Andover, MA 01810  
*Counsel for The Massachusetts  
Newspaper Publishers Association*

Robert A. Bertsche  
Prince Lobel Glovsky & Tye LLP  
100 Cambridge Street, Suite 2200  
Boston, MA 02114  
*Counsel for Metro Corp. and New  
England Newspaper and Press  
Association, Inc.*

Steve Chung  
Media Counsel  
NBC Universal, Inc.  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10112

Aaron Julien  
Newspapers of New England, Inc.  
1 Monitor Drive  
Concord NH 03301

Jonathan D. Hart  
Dow Lohnes PLLC  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036-6802

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	3
SUMMARY OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Absent a requirement that the subject of an intercepted conversation have a reasonable expectation of privacy, the Wiretap Statute is unconstitutionally overbroad.	5
A. To the extent that it fails to require a reasonable expectation of privacy, the Wiretap Statute is anomalous and excessively broad.	6
B. There is a clearly established First Amendment right to record public events like the one at issue.	9
1. Supreme Court precedent clearly provides that the First Amendment protects the right to gather information.	9
2. The First Amendment right to gather information must at a minimum encompass the right to record matters of public interest.	11
3. Citizens like Glik should be afforded no less information-gathering protection than traditional media organizations.	13
4. This Court should clearly enunciate its recognition of a constitutional right to record even if it holds in favor of Defendants-Appellants on their qualified immunity claim.	14
C. As a restriction on newsgathering activities, the Wiretap Statute can only be applied consistently with the First Amendment where there exists a reasonable privacy interest.	15
II. Failure to limit the Statute to communications over which there is no reasonable expectation of privacy will chill socially valuable newsgathering and watchdog activities and suppress the spread of important information.	17
A. Criminalizing the recording of public events as to which there is no reasonable expectation of privacy will chill recordings that provide critical evidence on which both the public and police rely.	18

B. The Statute should not be read to inhibit newsgathering and hamper public discourse.	22
C. Absent limitation, the Wiretap Statute will lend itself to ambiguous application and misconstrual and will chill more recordings than intended.	25
CONCLUSION	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2088 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2011)	12 n. 5
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	16, 16 n. 8
<i>Blackston v. Alabama</i> , 30 F.3d 117 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	2, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 422 Mass. 816, 666 N.E.2d 122 (1996)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 434 Mass. 594, 750 N.E.2d 963 (2001)	17 n. 9, 19, 25, 25 n. 10, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 445 Mass. 119, 833 N.E.2d. 1113 (2005)	21, 28
<i>Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty. Television, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2002)	12
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	14 n. 6
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10–11
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	11–12, 12 n. 4
<i>Gauthier v. Police Comm’r of Bos.</i> , 408 Mass. 335, 557 N.E.2d 1374 (1990)	7–8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	11
<i>Gouin v. Gouin</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 2003)	25
<i>Jean v. Mass. State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)	2, 5, 15–17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8, 27, 28
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010)	12 n. 5
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	10
<i>Nelson v. Salem State Coll.</i> , 446 Mass. 525, 845 N.E.2d 338 (2006)	28
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Ga. 190, 50 S.E. 68 (1905)	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	9, 14, 16
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	11, 13

<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009)	15 n. 7
<i>Potts v. City of Lafayette, Indiana</i> , 121 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 1997)	12 n. 5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9, 14 n. 6
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974)	11, 13–14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	20
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	10
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 553 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 139 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998)	27–28
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	28
<i>United States v. Larios</i> , 593 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120257 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2010)	28
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	15 n. 7
<i>Wishart v. McDonald</i> , 500 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1974)	28

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2510(2) (2006)	6 n. 2, 16 n. 8
Ala. Code § 13A-11-30(1) (2010)	6 n. 2
Ariz. Rev.Stat. Ann. § 13-3001(8) (2010)	6 n. 2
Cal. Penal Code § 632(a) & (c) (Deering 2010)	6 n. 2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-301(8) (2010)	6–7 n. 2
Del. Code Ann. § 2401(13) (2010)	7 n. 2
D.C. Code § 23-541(2) (2010)	7 n. 2

Fla. Stat. § 934.02(2) (2010)	7 n. 2
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-62(1) (2010)	7 n. 2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 803-41 (2010)	7 n. 2
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6701(2) (2010)	7 n. 2
Iowa Code § 808B.1(8) (2010)	7 n. 2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2514(2) (2010)	7 n. 2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 526.010, (LexisNexis 2010)	7 n. 2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:1302(14) (2010)	7 n. 2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 214, § 1B (West 2010)	7, 8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 99 (West 2010)	1, 5, 25 n. 10
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 709(4)(B) & 709(5) (2010)	7 n. 2
Md. Code. Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. §10-401(2)(i) (2010)	7 n. 2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.539a (2010)	7 n. 2
Minn. Stat. § 626A.01(4) (2010)	7 n. 2
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-501(j) (2010)	7 n. 2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.400(8) (2010)	7 n. 2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-283 (2010)	7 n. 2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 179.440 (2010)	7 n. 2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 570-A:1 (2010)	7 n. 2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:156A-2(b) (West 2010)	7 n. 2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-286(17) (2010)	7 n. 2
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-15-04(5) (2010)	7 n. 2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2933.51(B) (LexisNexis 2010)	7 n. 2
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.2(12) (2010)	7 n. 2
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5702 (West 2010)	7 n. 2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-5.1-1(10) (2010)	7 n. 2
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-30-15(2) (2010)	7 n. 2
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-35A-1(10) (2010)	7 n. 2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-6-303(14) (2010)	7 n. 2

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 18.20(2) (West 2010)	7 n. 2
Utah Code Ann. 77-23a-3(13) (LexisNexis 2010)	7 n. 2
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-61 (West 2010)	7 n. 2
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.030(1)(b) (2010)	7 n. 2
W. Va. Code § 62-1D-2(h) (2010)	7 n. 2
Wis. Stat. § 968.27(12) (2010)	7 n. 2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-3-701(a)(xi) (2010)	7 n. 2

### **Other Authorities**

bobetheridgeassault, <i>Complete, Un-edited Bob Etheridge Assault on Student Video</i> , YouTube (June 17, 2010), <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UNfH76TS8d8">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UNfH76TS8d8</a>	24
Demian Bulwa, <i>Mehserle Convicted of Involuntary Manslaughter</i> , S.F. Chronicle, July 9, 2010, <a href="http://www.sfgate.com/cgi-bin/article.cgi?f=/c/a/2010/07/08/BAM21EBDOD.DTL">http://www.sfgate.com/cgi-bin/article.cgi?f=/c/a/2010/07/08/BAM21EBDOD.DTL</a>	19
CBSNewsOnline, <i>Moments after Haiti Quake</i> , YouTube (Jan. 18, 2010), <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KzcHWuPjyil">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KzcHWuPjyil</a>	23
Amanda Covarrubias & Stuart Silverstein, <i>A Third Incident, A New Video: A Cellphone Camera Captures UCLA Police Using Taser on a Student who Allegedly Refused to Leave the Library Tuesday Night</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 16, 2006, at B1	19
DNAINfo, Manhattan Local News, <i>Lawyer Hopes Video will Exonerate Chinatown Teen Accused of Murder</i> , Dec. 7, 2010, <a href="http://www.dnainfo.com/20101207/lower-east-side-east-village/lawyer-hopes-video-will-exonerate-chinatown-teen-on-trial-for-hester-street-murder">http://www.dnainfo.com/20101207/lower-east-side-east-village/lawyer-hopes-video-will-exonerate-chinatown-teen-on-trial-for-hester-street-murder</a>	21–22
John Eligon, <i>Former Officer Is Found Guilty of Lying About Confrontation With Bicyclist</i> , N.Y. Times, April 30, 2010, at A19	19–20
Dan Gillmor, <i>We the Media: Grassroots Journalism by the People, for the People</i> (2006)	13

Sara Jean Green & Steve Miletich, <i>Video of SPD Officer Kicking Prone Man Sparks Internal Investigation</i> , Seattle Times, May 7, 2010, <a href="http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/localnews/2011807341_copinvestigation08m.html">http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/localnews/2011807341_copinvestigation08m.html</a>	20
Roy S. Gutterman, <i>Chilled Bananas: Why Newsgathering Demands More First Amendment Protection</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 197 (2000)	17–18
Brian Lehrer, <i>A Million Little Murrows: New Media and New Politics</i> , 17 Media L. & Pol’y 1 (2008)	18, 23, 24
Jack Leonard, <i>Dramatic Video of BART Shooting Released by Court</i> , L.A. Times Blog, (June 24, 2010, 5:13 PM), <a href="http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/lanow/2010/06/dramatic-video-of-bart-shooting-released-by-court.html">http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/lanow/2010/06/dramatic-video-of-bart-shooting-released-by-court.html</a>	18
maxisdx, <i>Virginia Tech Shooting Rampage</i> , YouTube (Apr. 16, 2007), <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cSbZmd-l8n8">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cSbZmd-l8n8</a>	23
Mike Miliard, <i>Sound Off</i> , Bos. Phoenix (Dec. 13, 2006), <a href="http://thephoenix.com/boston/news/29700-sound-off">http://thephoenix.com/boston/news/29700-sound-off</a>	25
NRAVideos, <i>Barack Obama – “Bitter Gun Owners”</i> , YouTube (May 21, 2008), <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VZWaxjiQyFk">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VZWaxjiQyFk</a>	24
Alison L. Patton, Note, <i>The Endless Cycle of Abuse: Why 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is Ineffective in Deterring Police Brutality</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 753 (1993)	20
powerclam, <i>Joe Biden’s Racist Slip</i> , YouTube (July 6, 2006), <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sM19YOqs7hU">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sM19YOqs7hU</a>	24
William Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	9
Report of the Independent Commission on the Los Angeles Police Department (1992)	19
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> § 867 cmt. c (1939)	9
Daniel Rowinski, <i>Police Fight Cellphone Recordings</i> , Bos. Globe, Jan. 12, 2010, at A1	25, 26
Robert Santiago, <i>Taser Incident: Report Clears Campus Police at UF</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 25, 2007, at B1	20
Harvey A. Silvergate & James Tierney, Op-Ed., <i>Preventing Oversight for Police Misconduct</i> , Mass. Law. Wkly., Jan. 28, 2008	25–26

Lisa A. Skehill, Note, <i>Cloaking Police Misconduct in Privacy: Why the Massachusetts Anti-Wiretapping Statute Should Allow for Surreptitious Recording of Police Officers</i> , 42 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 981 (2009)	6, 20, 21, 25, 26
Brian Stelter, <i>Honoring Citizen Journalists</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 22, 2010, at B5	22
<i>Teacher Accused of Hitting Student Exonerated</i> , WSVN-TV, Mar. 13, 2008, <a href="http://www1.wsvn.com/news/articles/local/MI79758/">http://www1.wsvn.com/news/articles/local/MI79758/</a>	22
Matthew D. Thurlow, <i>Lights, Camera, Action: Video Cameras as Tools of Justice</i> , 23 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 771 (2005)	21
Jason Trahan & Tanya Eiserer, <i>Cameras a Candid Witness: In-Car Video More Likely to Clear Police Officers Accused of Misconduct, Experts Say</i> , Dallas Morning News, Mar. 26, 2009, at 1A	20-21
Milton J. Valencia, <i>Video of Roxbury Arrest Reviewed</i> , Bos. Globe, Oct. 28, 2010	20
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	8-9
Stephen T. Watson, <i>Police Going to the Replay</i> , Buffalo News, Apr. 6, 2009, at A1	21
Neil L. York, <i>The Boston Massacre: A History with Documents</i> ch. 19-22 (2010)	1
zkman, <i>George Allen Introduces Macaca</i> , YouTube (Aug. 15, 2006), <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=r90z0PMnKwI">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=r90z0PMnKwI</a>	24
